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Proposal Description

The applicant proposes to demolish and reconfigure a lake-facing deck on the western
portion of the existing single-family dwelling. The proposed reconfiguration represents a
reduction in lot coverage of approximately 337 square feet within the shoreline structure
setback. This proposal also includes the reconfiguration (no net increase) of impervious
surface within the shoreline buffer, coupled with an associated reduction of 173 square feet
within the shoreline structure setback. For mitigation, approximately 667 square feet of
native vegetation is proposed within the shoreline buffer and structure setback. See Figure
1 for demolition and hardscape reconfiguration.

Figure 1
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Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas

A. Site Description

The project site is located at 9449 Lake Washington Blvd NE in the North Bellevue subarea
of the City. This single-family low to medium density residential neighborhood is
characterized by lake front property along Meydenbauer Bay in Lake Washington. Other
single-family zoned property is adjacent to the west and east of the site. Street frontage on
Lake Washington Blvd NE is to the north and Lake Washington is to the south. The site
contains an existing 6490 square-foot single-family residential structure that was
constructed in 1999. See Figure 2 for existing site condition.
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B. Zoning

The property and adjacent properties are zoned R-1.8, single-family residential. The
properties opposite Lake Washington Blvd NE from the subject site are zoned R-3.5, single-
family residential. The proposed development is allowed in this zone.
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C. Land Use Context
The property has a Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation of SF-L (Single-Family Low
Density).

D. Critical Areas On-Site and Regulations

i. Shorelines
Shorelines provide a variety of functions including shade, temperature control, water
purification, woody debris recruitment, channel, bank and beach erosion, sediment
delivery, and terrestrial-based food supply (Gregory et al. 1991; Naiman et al. 1993;
Spence et al.1996).

Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian habitat,
flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation, among others.
Each function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological processes at work
within the overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take place within an
integrated system (ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian habitats (Schindler
and Scheuerell 2002). Hence, it is important to have an ecosystem approach which
incorporates an understanding of shoreline functions and values.

Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements:

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements:

The proposal meets the R-1.8 zoning dimensional requirements found in LUC 20.20.010.
Lot coverage (16% proposed; 35% max. allowed) and impervious surface (38% proposed;
50% max. allowed) will not exceed the allowable amounts described in 20.20.010.

B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H:

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H)
establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site
which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area buffer
or structure setback from a critical area or buffer. The site is also located within the
Shoreline Overlay District and is also subject to the requirements in LUC 20.25E. The
performance standards found in LUC 20.25E as specified in the table below are applicable:

Critical Area Shorelines
Performance Standards 20.25E.080.Q

i. Consistency With LUC 20.25E.080.Q
Residential Development Regulations — For purposes of this section, accessory
structures shall include swimming pools, tennis courts, spas, greenhouses and
similar facilities.
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1.

No boat, houseboat or watercraft moored seaward of the ordinary high
water mark shall be used as a permanent residence.
No proposal to use a boat as a residence is included in this approval.

All structures, accessory buildings and ancillary facilities, other than those
related to water use (such as moorage) shall be located outside of the
shoreline critical area and shoreline critical area buffer, except stairs,
handrails, and a trail or path providing access to the shoreline. The
requirements of this subsection may be modified through a critical areas
report, LUC 20.25H.230.

The existing single-family residence, deck, and concrete walkway were
constructed within the shoreline structure setback prior to the 2006 defining of
the 25-foot shoreline buffer and 25-foot shoreline structure setback.
Approximately 558 square feet of the existing deck and 774 square feet of
impervious surface were constructed within the shoreline structure setback. 20
square feet of the existing deck currently exists within the shoreline buffer. The
proposal includes a reduction of 19 square feet of deck area within the shoreline
buffer and 337 square feet within the shoreline structure setback. A 622 square
foot concrete walkway also currently exists within the shoreline buffer. This
walkway will be reconfigured and represent no net change in total impervious
surface coverage. The walkway is located adjacent to the bulkhead and is meant
to provide access to the existing pier. The proposed reconfiguring of the deck
and walkway are disturbing the shoreline setback and buffer through a critical
areas report as allowed subject to requirements in LUC 20.25H.

Fences essentially parallel with the shoreline are not permitted within
critical area buffer or critical area structure setback.
No new fences are proposed as part of this approval.

Maximum building height in those areas of the Shoreline Overlay District
which are zoned for residential uses shall be 35 feet, except in land use
districts where more restrictive height limitations exist.

Proposed structures comply with the 35 foot height limit on residential uses in the
shoreline jurisdiction.

All residential development shall be accompanied by a plan indicating
methods for preserving shoreline vegetation and control of erosion during
and following construction as required by City of Bellevue clearing and
grading regulations, Chapter 23.76 BCC, and the Comprehensive Plan.

The only existing vegetation adjacent to the shoreline of this property is a mixture
of ornamental shrubs and non-native grasses. 667 square feet of mitigation
planting will be installed which will provide vegetation within the shoreline buffer
and structure setback.


http://www.bellevuewa.gov/bellcode/Bluc2025H.html#20.25H.230
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Public Notice and Comment

Application Date: March 3, 2014
Public Notice (500 feet): July 7, 2014
Minimum Comment Period: July 21, 2014

The Notice of Application for this project was published the City of Bellevue weekly permit
bulletin and Seattle Times on July 7, 2014. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet
of the project site. No comments were received prior to the Notice of Decision.

Summary of Technical Reviews

A. Clearing and Grading

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed
the proposed site development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and
standards. The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed development
and has approved the application.

Changes to Proposal Due to Staff Review
No changes were requested by staff.

Decision Criteria

A. 20.25H.255.A Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria
The director may approve, or approve with modifications, the proposed modification
where the applicant demonstrates:

1. The modifications and performances standards included in the proposal lead

to levels of protection of critical area functions and values at least as
protective as application of the regulations and standards of this code;
Per page 6 of the critical areas report, the existing shoreline buffer and setback have
low to non-existent levels of function for the for shade, beneficial nutrient sources,
wood debris recruitment, sediment and pollution control, bank stability, human
access control, and general habitat suitability. The existing buffer conditions, as
described on page 4 of the critical areas report consist of “lawn and a 4-foot wide at-
grade concrete walkway.” The existing 622 square foot concrete walkway and stairs
within the buffer will be reconfigured to facilitate a native landscape area adjacent to
the existing bulkhead. 435 square feet of the total 667 square feet of native will be
installed within the shoreline buffer, replacing ornamental lawn and sections of the
existing walkway. The planting will improve the shoreline buffer function above what
previously existed by reducing the total impervious surface coverage and replacing
non-native grasses with native species recommended in the City of Belleuve Critical
Areas Handbook.

2. Adeguate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration,
mitigation and monitoring efforts;
Mitigation planting plan is required and found with the critical areas report. The
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planting will be maintained and monitored for a period of at least five years. A
maintenance surety will be required based on the submitted cost estimate. The
surety will be released after a final inspection by Land Use staff that finds the project
has met the performance standards:

Goal: Create a well-established native habitat area.

Performance Standard: 100% survival of all vegetation after the first year of
installation and no greater than 10% coverage of invasive plants in the designated
planting areas. Following first year, standards will be based on percent survival,
coverage of native plants, and invasive plant establishment.

An annual monitoring report shall be submitted to Land Use staff which documents
the mitigation success in meeting the performance standards above, any
maintenance activities, and any replanting or replacement of plants that occurs. See
Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report.

The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not
detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers
off-site; and

The modifications and performance measures in this proposal are not detrimental to
the functions and values of the shoreline.

The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in
the same land use district.

The residential development is compatible with the other residential uses in this land
use district.

B. 20.30P.140 Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria — Decision Criteria
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical
Area Land Use Permit if:

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;

Finding: The applicant must obtain a Single-Family Building Permit or Clearing &
Grading Permit before beginning any work. See Conditions of Approval in Section 1X

of this report.

The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available
construction, design and development techniques which result in the least
impact on the critical area and critical area buffer;

Finding: The proposal is consistent with required performance standards for projects
in the shoreline overlay district. The resulting development will improve stormwater
quality and provide vegetation in the shoreline buffer which is an improvement over
the existing condition.
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3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the
maximum extent applicable, and,;
Finding: As discussed in Section Ill of this report, the applicable performance
standards are being met.

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire
protection, and utilities; and;
Finding: The proposed home will not affect public services or facilities above the
current demand created by the existing house.

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the
requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and
Finding: A mitigation plan consistent with LUC 20.25H.210 has been submitted to
plant 667 square feet of new mitigation planting on the property and is Attachment 2
of this report.

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code.
Finding: As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable
requirements of the Land Use Code.

Conclusion and Decision

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including
Land Use Code consistency, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the Director of
the Development Services Department does hereby approve with conditions the
modification of the shoreline structure setback and disturbance of the buffer from the canal
of Lake Washington.

Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does not constitute a permit for
construction. A building permit, clear and grade permit, and/or utility permit is
required and all plans are subject to review for compliance with applicable City of
Bellevue codes and standards.

Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas Land
Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a building permit
or other necessary development permits within one year of the effective date of the
approval.

Conditions of Approval

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances
including but not limited to:

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 425-452-7860
Land Use Code- BCC Title 20 David Wong, 425-452-4282
Noise Control- BCC 9.18 David Wong, 425-452-4282
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The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code authority
referenced:

1. Building or Clearing & Grading Permit Required: Approval of this Critical Areas Land
Use Permit does not constitute an approval of a development permit. Application for a
Single-Family Building Permit or other required permits must be submitted and
approved. Plans submitted as part of a permit application shall be consistent with the
activity under this approval.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use

2. Maintenance and Monitoring: The following monitoring plan is required for the
maintenance and monitoring of the mitigation planting associated with this approval.
Annual monitoring reports are required to be prepared by a qualified professional and
submitted to David Wong or Michael Paine. The reports shall include photos of the
planting areas to document their growth over time. The reports shall also discuss the
progress on meeting the performance standards, any maintenance, or replacement of
vegetation. Per the submitted critical areas report the objectives and performance
standards for the mitigation planting are below.

Year 1 (from date of plant installation)
e 100% survival of all installed plants and/or replanting in following dormant season to
reestablish 100%
e Less than or equal to 10% coverage of planting area by invasive species or non-
native/ornamental vegetation

Year 2 (from date of plant installation)
o Atleast 90% survival of all installed material
e Less than or equal to 10% coverage of planting area by invasive species or non-
native/ornamental vegetation

Year 3, 4, & 5 (from date of plant installation)
e Atleast 80% survival of all installed material
e Atleast 35% coverage of the planting area by native species following year 3.
o At least 50% coverage of the planting area by native species following year 4.
e Atleast 70% coverage of the planting area by native species following year 5.
e Less than or equal to 10% coverage of planting area by invasive species or non-
native/ornamental vegetation

The reports, along with a copy of the planting plan, can be sent to David Wong at
dwong@bellevuewa.gov or to the address below:

Environmental Planning Manager
Development Services Department
City of Bellevue

PO Box 90012

Bellevue, WA 98009-9012


mailto:dwong@bellevuewa.gov
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3. Planting Cost Estimate: A cost estimate for the proposed plant installation and 5 years
of maintenance and monitoring must be submitted prior to building permit issuance.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use

4. Maintenance Surety: A maintenance surety, based on the cost estimate above is
required which is 100 percent of the total cost for 5 years of maintenance and monitoring
or the cost of the plants. The maintenance surety is required prior to building permit or
clearing and grading permit issuance.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use

5. Land Use Inspection: Following installation of planting the applicant shall contact Land
Use staff to inspect the planting area. At the end of 5 years inspection by Land Use staff
is required to release the maintenance surety. Staff will need to find that the plants are
in a healthy and growing condition and the mitigation plan is successful per the
established performance standards in the monitoring plan. Monitoring may end in year 3
if the planting is inspected and found to be sufficiently established and meets the
performance standards. Throughout the monitoring period Land Use staff has the right
to enter the property to inspect the planting.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use

6. As-Built Landscape Plan:
Following installation and Land Use inspection, the applicant shall submit an as-built
landscape plan to David Wong or Michael Paine. Plans can be submitted to
dwong@bellevuewa.gov or to the address below:

Environmental Planning Manager
Development Services Department
City of Bellevue

PO Box 90012

Bellevue, WA 98009-9012

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use
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7. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18
between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on
Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code.
Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless
expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance. Requests for
construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction
noise expanded exempt hours permit.

Authority: Bellevue City Code 9.18
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use

7. Hold Harmless Agreement: The applicant shall submit a hold harmless agreement in a
form approved by the City Attorney which releases the City from liability for any damage
arising from the location of improvements within a critical area buffer in accordance with
LUC 20.30P.170. The hold harmless agreement is required to be recorded with King
County prior to building or clearing and grading permit issuance. Staff will provide the
applicant with the hold harmless form.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use
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SURVEY NOTES:

1) SURVEY PROCEDURES & EQUIPMENT:
SECTION CONTROL: LEICA SR 261 SINGLE FREQUENCY, 6 CHANNEL GPS RECEIVERS.
ON SITE CONTROL AND STAKING: FIELD TRAVERSE & 10" TOTAL STATION.

2) THE GPS SURVEY PERFORMED FOR THIS SURVEY MEETS OR EXCEEDS THOSE
STANDARDS CONTAINED IN WAC 332-130-160. THE FIELD TRAVERSES USED IN THIS
SURVEY MEET OR EXCEED THOSE STANDARDS CONTAINED IN WAC 332-130-090.

3) DISTANCES ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

4) ALL CONTROLLING MONUMENTS SHOWN ARE OF RECORD, ARE LOCALLY ACCEPTED
AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THEIR PURPORTED POSITIONS, AND WERE VISITED DURING
THE COURSE OF THIS SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5) THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW ALL EASEMENTS. SEWER EASEMENT
DESCRIBED IN RECORDING NO. 4476636 WAS NOT LOCATED IN THIS SURVEY.

6) ACCORDING FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 53033C0652F DATED MAY 16, 1995,
THERE IS NO FLOOD PLAIN ON THE SITE. ACCORDING TO THE PROPOSED FLOOD
INSURANCE STUDY, THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION AT THE CONFLUENCE OF THE
SAMMAMISH RIVER AND LAKE WASHINGTON IS 18.5 FEET. THE BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION NEAR THE CONFLUENCE OF THE CEDAR RIVER AND LAKE WASHINGTON IS
19.5 FEET.

7) UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE NOT LOCATED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY.

8) ORDINARY HIGH WATER IS 18.6' NAVD88 PER ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THIS MAP ARE BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY HARMSEN AND
ASSOCIATES ON MAY 17, 2013 & JANUARY 21, 2014 AND RECORDED IN FIELD BOOK
1007. BOUNDARY INFORMATION IS BASED UPON FOLLOWING RECORD DOCUMENTS:
FAY'S LOCHLEVEN LOTS, VOL. 23 PLATS, PG. 40;

SURVEY OF LOT 14, REC. NO. 7910319001

SURVEY OF LOT 12, REC. NO. 8303229007

SURVEY OF LOT 12, REC. NO. 20111013900018,

ALL IN THE RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

LOCATION SURVEY WAS PERFORMED UNDER MY SUPERVISION IN CONFORMANCE WITH
APPLICABLE STATE AND IND STANDARDS AT THE REQUEST OF B. BEDDOE IN
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NOTE: IF DRAWING IS NOT 30" x 42" THEN DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE.
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TOTAL LOT AREA = 29,814 SF

TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

1ST FLOOR: 2,480 SF

GARAGE: 930

DRIVEWAY: 5,498 SF

(E) DECK & WALKWAYS: 2,417 SF

TOTAL NEW & EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

1ST FLOOR: 2,480 SF

GARAGE: 930

DRIVEWAY: 5,498 SF

(N) DECK & WALKWAYS: 2,451 SF

CRITICAL AREAS PERMIT REVISION

DESCRIPTION

TOTAL: 11,325 SF or 38%

TOTAL: 11,359 SF or 38%

6/7/14

DATE

MARK
1

DRAWN BY: wCC, M
\ CHECK: DF
\ N NOTES: CHECK PLOT
N PLOT DATE: 04/04/14
JOB NO: -I 2 -I 4
/ / / / g I
/T Do - Jensen Fey
/ J/ / ¢ ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING
/ e AL,
‘fg,/ // / / & EvasN| TEL: 4252160318 FAX: 425.216.0829
/.{y / // , .~ SITE S A
\{,é‘; // , / j__ ' _ Bellevue
°f§ /// s :
£/ A N s
/ // / ) // / NTS
// — A
S o /
/ / -/ /4
/ o '»
/ /
/ / / / of
/ y //
& / ‘f ST T T T T T T T T T T
/
/
,/ ) EXISTING 50' SETBACK EXISTING 25' BUFFER
-/ / TOTAL AREA= 4,144 SF TOTAL AREA= 2,091 SF
., IMPERVIOUS SURFACE= 1,396 SF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE= 622 SF
J/ / NATIVE VEGETATION=0 NATIVE VEGETATION=0
NONNATIVE VEGETATION= 2,748 SF NONNATIVE VEGETATION= 1,469 SF
< NEW 50' SETBACK NEW 25' BUFFER
TOTAL AREA= 4,144 SF TOTAL AREA= 2,091 SF
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE= 1,223 SF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE= 622 SF
NATIVE VEGETATION= 667 NATIVE VEGETATION= 435 SF
< NONNATIVE VEGETATION= 2,254 SF NONNATIVE VEGETATION= 1,034 SF
< 50' SETBACK DIFFERENCE 25' BUFFER DIFFERENCE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE=-173 SF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE= 0 SF >
NATIVE VEGETATION= +667 SF NATIVE VEGETATION= +435 SF
NONNATIVE VEGETATION= -494 SF NONNATIVE VEGETATION= -435 SF <
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NEW PLANTING ;
NEW PAVED wi
WALKWAY NEW ROCKERY BACKYARD ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE g
EXISTING DECK LAND USE ZONE: R-1.8
TO BE REMOVED EXISTING ROCKERY TO BE ul
se MAINTAINED =
NEW PLANTING A .
EXISTING ROCKERY \\\ Sou LEGAL DESCRIPTION: xS g
TO BE MAINTAINED \\\\ PROPERTY LINE: (PER STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED, AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 20120629001978) < ouE
EXISTING DOCK TO BE \\\\ Ll s LOT 13, FAY'S LOCHLEVEN LOTS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED § S 2 z
MAINTAINED § L3 24 IN VOLUME 23 OF PLATS, PAGE 40, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. O 2 @12-,
§ 5] 3.7 L < ==«
§ 718" TOGETHER WITH SECOND CLASS SHORELANDS ADJOINING. o E 288 <ZE
N Wy fug
§ SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON. 8 9 g§ 3 EI
okZ3 Ll
SUBJECT TO INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION OF A SANITARY 8 g ggg E —
SEWER LINE IN THE SECOND CLASS TIDELANDS, PER EASEMENT RECORDED Mo =3a Vs

UNDER RECORDING NO. 4476636.
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CHECK: DF
NOTES: CHECK PLOT
PLOT DATE: 04/04/14
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Jensen Fey

ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING
7730 LEARY WAY NE

REDMOND, WA 98052
TEL: 425.216.0318 FAX: 425.216.0329

9449 LAKE WA BLVD. NE BELLEVUE, WA 98004

M. BART AND SANDRA BEDDOE

BEDDOE BACKYARD
DEMOLITION PLAN

9449 NE LAKE WASHINGTON BLVD.

BELLEVUE, WA 98004
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CRITICAL AREAS PERMIT REVISION

DESCRIPTION
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VEGETATION SCHEDULE
SYMBOL | SPECIES COMMON NAME SIZE

@ POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM WESTERN SWORD FERN | 1 GAL
@ IRIS TENAX TOUGH-LEAF IRIS LG
® MAHONIA REPENS CREEPING HOLLYGRAPE | LG
@ JUNCUS TENUIS SLENDER RUSH LG
5 BLECHNUM SPICANT DEER FERN LG
® ALLIUM CERNUUM NODDING ONION LG
@ VANCOUVERIA HEXANDRA INSIDE-OUT FLOWER LG
CAMASSIA LEICHTLINII CAMAS LG
© POTENTILLA VILLOSA VILLOUS CINQUEFOIL LG
DODECATHEON PULCHELLUM | SHOOTING STAR LG
4D CORNUS STOLONIFERA RED TWIG DOGWOOD *

GROUND PLAN
scale: 1/4" =1"-0"

*NOTE: PLANT (1) INTO VERTICAL FACE OF BULKHEAD CRACKS & CREVACES
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